[Published February 28, 1877.]

CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Janesville to issue bonds, to provide and pay for engine houses in said city.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Janes- Authority to beville is hereby authorized and empowered by a vote of sue bonds. a majority of all the members of said council, to bor. row money and issue city bonds therefor, with interest coupons attached in the usual form, signed by the mayor and countersigned by the clerk of said city of Janesville, to provide and pay for engine houses in said Said bonds shall be denominated "engine house bonds," not exceeding one thousand dollars each, nor in the aggregate exceeding the sum of ten thousand dollars, and bearing interest not exceeding eight per cent per annum, and payable annually, the principal payable within ten years from the date of said bonds. at such time and place as said council shall direct; and the faith of said city is hereby pledged for the payment of said bonds, principal and interest, and the proceeds of the issue of said bonds shall be deposited with the treasurer of said city, to be drawn and disbursed by said common council for the purposes and in the manner herein indicated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1877.

[Published March 1, 1877.]

CHAPTER 50.

AN ACT to change the boundaries of certain towns in Lincoln county, and to organize the town of Scanawan therein.

The people of the state of Wisconson, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The west half of township thirty-two change of town north, of range six east, and townships thirty-three and boundaries. thirty-four, of range six east, and township thirty-five,

of ranges four, five and six east, and township thirtysix, of ranges three, four, five and six east, and town-ship thirty-seven north, of ranges three, four, five and six east, and township thirty eight north, of ranges three, four, five and six east, are hereby detached from the town of Jenny, in Lincoln county, and shall hereafter form and be known as the town of Scanawan.

Election of offi-

Section 2. The qualified electors of the town of Scanawan shall meet at the school house in the said town of Scanawan, on the first Tuesday of April next, and shall elect the various town officers as is now prescribed by law.

boundaries.

Change of town . SECTION 3. Township thirty-four north, of ranges two, three, four and five east, and township thirty-five north, of range three east, and townships thirty-five, thirty-six, thirty-seven, thirty-eight, thirty-nine, forty, forty-one and forty-two north, of range two east, are hereby detached from the town of Jenny, in Lincoln county, and attached to the town of Corning.

Change of town boundaries.

SECTION 4. Township number thirty-three north, of range number eight east, is hereby detached from the town of Pine River and attached to the town of Jenny.

Change of town

SECTION 5. Townships thirty-four, thirty-five, thirtysix, thirty seven, thirty-eight and thirty-nine north, of range number ten east, are hereby detached from the town of Jenny and attached to the town of Pine River.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 24, 1877.

[Published February 28, 1877.]

CHAPTER 51.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 136, laws of Wisconsin of 1874, entitled "An act for the preservation of fish in Dell Creek," and all subsequent acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repealed.

Section 1. Chapter 136, laws of Wisconsin of 1874, entitled "An act for the preservation of fish in Dell Creek," and chapter 22, laws of 1875, and chapter 65, laws of 1876, amendatory thereof, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 24, 1877.